SCOPE OF WORK: INSTALLATION OF (9) ANTENNAS MOUNTED ON A PROPOSED TOWER. EQUIPMENT WILL
BE LOCATED AT THE BASE OF THE TOWER ON A SLAB. SITE IS AN UNMANNED

TELECOMMUNICATIONS  FACILITY. | _ NEW ClNGULAR WIREI_ESS PCS, LLC

PROJECT INFORMATION S PECIAL PERMIT / 2232

SITE ADDRESS: 1580 BEULAH ROAD
VIENNA, VA 22182

LATITUDE: N 38 56" 35.129"

LONGITUDE: W 77 17' 01.586"

GROUND ELEVATION: 320" AMSL

JURISDICTION: FAIRFAX COUNTY

ZONING CLASSIFICATION: R—1

MAP #: 0281 (01 0003A

PARCEL SIZE 1.94 AC

DEED REF: DB. 10584 PG. 1014

PROPOSED USE: TELECOMMUNICATIONS  FACILITY ATWOO D R D_-_J EH OVAH ’ S W|TN ESS C H U RC H
e 100D OLHOWHS WIS CHAH 10108126_3289

SITE #: 10108126_3289

NAME OF APPLICANT: NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC VICINITY MAP APPL'CABLE BU"_D'NG CODES AND STANDARDS

GATE COMBINATION: N/A
UTIL'TY |NFORMAT|ON DlRECTlON: SUBCONTRACTOR'S WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE NATI(SNAL, STATE, AND LOCAL CODES AS ADOPTED BYI THE LOCAL

1404Rdwings — 2009 /AT&T/_Rawland /Atwood RD/Special Permit — 2010-01-27/T1.dwg

DEPART NEAR BRILYN PARK ON 1~66 [CUSTIS MEMORIAL PKWY] (WEST) 0.7 MI AT EXIT 67, TAKE RAMP ONTO SR—267 2.7 MI 1-495 AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION (AHJ) FOR THE LOCATION. THE EDITION OF THE AHJ ADOPTED CODES AND STANDARDS IN EFFECT
POWER: DOMINION POWER (888) 667-3000 N / DULLES AIRPORT / BALTIMORE *TOLL ROAD* AT EXIT 18, STAY ON SR—267 (NORTH-WEST) 1.9 MI VA-267-TOLL / RESTON / ON THE DATE OF CONTRACT AWARD SHALL GOVERN THE DESIGN.
TELCO: VERIZON (800) 483-5000 HERNDON / DULLES ARPORT AT EXIT 16, TAKE RAMP (RIGHT) ONTO SR-7 [LEESBURG PIKE] 2.4 M| VA-7 / LEESBURG PIKE /
TYSONS CORNER / LEESBURG TURN LEFT (WEST) ONTO LOCAL ROAD(S) 21 YDS ROAD NAME HANGES TO SR-702 [BEULAH RD]
DRAWING INDEX | REV 1.3 Ml TURN RIGHT (WEST) ONTO LOCAL ROAD(S) 43 YDS ARRIVE AT 1580 BEULAH ROAD VIENNA, VA 22182 BUILDING CODE:
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC 2006)
FLECTRICAL CODE:
10108126—1-1 TITLE SHEET 3 - - . | NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC 2005)
10108126—1-2 SPECIAL PERMIT & PROFFER CONDITIONS 5 | - | | SUBCONTRACTOR'S WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS.
AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE (ACI) 318, BUILDING CODE. RFAUIREMENIS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION (AISC), MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION, ASD, NINTH EDITION
10108126-A—0 SITE PLAN 3 TELECOMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION (TIA) 222—F, STRUCTURAL STANDARDS FOR STEEL ANTENNA TOWER AND ANTENNA
SUPPORTING STRUCTURES: TIA 607, COMMERCIAL BUILDING GROUNDING AND BONDING REQUIREMENTS FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS
10108126-A-0A ENLARGED SITE PLAN . INSTITUTE FOR ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONICS ENGINEERS (IEEE) 81, GUIDE FOR MEASURING EARTH RESIST
, S VITY, GROUND IMPEDANCE,
10108126—-A~1 COMPOUND PLAN & ELEVATION 3 AND EARTH SURFACE POTENTIALS OF A GROUND SYSTEM IEEE 1100 (1999) RECOMMENDED PRACTICE FOR POWERING AND
10108126—A-2 EQUIPMENT LAYOUT 3 GROUNDING OF ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT
10108126—-A-3 FOUNDATION & TRENCH DETAILS 3 IEEE C62.41, RECOMMENDED PRACTICES ON SURGE VOLTAGES IN LOW VOLTAGE AC POWER CIRCUTS (FOR LOCATION CATEGORY "C3"
10108126—-A-4 EQUIPMENT SPECS = 3 AND "HIGH SYSTEM EXPOSURE") .
10108126—A-5 ZONING & SOILS 3 TELCORDIA GR—1275, GENERAL INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS
10108126—A-06 ANTENNA DETAILS 3
TELCORDIA GR—1503, COAXIAL CABLE CONNECTIONS
10108126-A-7 ORDINANCE DATA & SETBACK GRAPHIC 3
ANSI T1.311, FOR TELECOM — DC POWER SYSTEMS — TELECOM, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
10108126—L—1 L ANDSCAPE PLAN 3 FOR ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN SECTIONS OF LISTED CODES AND STANDARDS REGARDING MATERIAL, METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION, OR
- OTHER REQUIREMENTS, THE MOST RESTRICTIVE REQUIREMENT SHALL ‘GOVERN. WHERE THERE IS CONFLICT BETWEEN A GENERAL
10108126~-L-2 TREE PROTECTION DETAILS 3 REQUIREMENT AND A SPECIFIC REQUIREMENT, THE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENT SHALL GOVERN.
10108126—L-3 PLANTING DETAILS 3 F T
Application No. S i A Sfl- ;)" Q_fp’-}
10108126—E&S5-1 FROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN 3
10108126—E&S-2 FROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL DETAILS 5 /) |
10108126-E&S-3 EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES 3 i %M/ /_
JUYYL ¢ LI :
| //  Cl.irnan, Boalkd of Zoning Appeals ! ;FECEII ED
'W Uedrtmeht of Planning & Zaning
e mpa e e e e i FEB 02 ?r”D
AT&T CONSTRUCTION: AT&T RF: L

NOTES

SEE COMPANION PACKAGE FOR GENERIC DETAILS DOCUMENT NO. 24782-432-A3-EF—00001 AT&T COMPLIANCE: BECHTEL CONSTRUCTION:
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— 2009/AT&T/_Rawland/Atwood RD/Special Permit -

SP 84-D-064

PESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

The applicant is requesting special permit approval to allow the
cons;ruction and operation of a churcn and related facilities. The proposed
seating capacity is 231. Church services will be from 7:30 P.M. to, 9:30 P.M.
on Tuesdays and Thursdays; and 10:00 A.M. to 12 Noon and 1:30 P.M. to 3:30
P.M. on Sundays, The plat indicating the proposed church and related
facilities is presented on the preceding page.

A copy of the applicant’s affidavit and statement of justification is
presented as Appendix 2 of thils report.

a church @s a-Group 3 sPeéial Permit Use in the R-1 District. Such a use
must comply with the provisions of Sect. 8-006, General Standards, and Sect.
8~303, Standards for All Group 3 Uses. A copy of these provisions is enclosed
as hppendix 3.

LOCATION AND CHARMCTHR OF THE AREA

The property is zoned R-l1 and is located .on the west side of Beulah Road.
Dulles Access Road is located to the south and the surroundinhg properties are
zoned R-1 and developed with single family dwellings.

PROVISIONS OF THE OOMPREHENSIVE PIAN

The property is located in Community Planning Sector M7 of the McLean
Planning District in Area IT.

Tbe propercty is plamnmed for single-family residential use. Hdwever, its
location immediately north of the Dulles Rirport Access Roaa makes the
property suitable for such a use as the proposed church.

The Comprehensive Plan map indicates that the property is planned for
residential use at .5 - 1 dwelling unit per acre.

STAFF ANALYSIS

Environmental Analvsis

The Environmental Checklist is included as Appendix 4.

There are sgveral environmental constraints associated with the proposed
plan for this site. These issues should be addressed prior to the development
of this property. These include the following:

o) A small area in the northwestern portion of the site has slopes in
excess of 15 per cent. Appropriate sedimentation and erosiaon
controls should be utilized to protect this area during
construction. ’

SP 84-D-064 : ~ ).

! Noise levels in excess of 65 d8A ILdn occur on this site to a distance
of 415 feet from the centerline of Dulles Airport Access Road and the
parallel toll lanes. Nolse attenuation measures should be taken so
that a maximum interior noise level of 45 dBA Ldn is achieved.

o The_required transition yard between this site and the adjacent
residential ‘property should be landscaped to provide a barrier
betwgen these uses.

o] At least five percent of the parking lot area should be landscaped to
meet the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance for interior parking
lot landscaping.

o Landscaping should be provided aleong the front of the building on
Beulah Road and along the southern edge of the site that fronts on
the Dulles Airport Access.Road.

o There is a trails requirement on the west side of Beulah Road.

Department of Environmental Management

Storm water detention may be required,

Transportation Analvsis

The entire Tramsportation Analysis is included as Appendix 5.

The majqr transportation issues associated with this application are
adequate sight distance for access to the site and provisions for future road
imorovements. It is recommended that only one (1) entrance should be provided
on Beulah Road retaining the southernmost entrance. The northernmost entrance
should be eliminated because of poor sight distance.

3 right turn Qeceleration lane snould be provided for the entrance(s) on
Beulgh Road. Dedication to 45 feet from the centerline of Beulah Road and a
grading easement should be provided alony the frontage of the site.

EEVELOPMENT PLAN ANALYSIS

The_site contains 2.0 acres and is currently a pasture. The proposad
cpurch is a one story building located in the southeastern portion of the
site, The church will be located 75 feet from the bDulles Airport Access Road

(DAAR) as required by Sect. 2-414 of the Zoning Ordinance. The property will
be served by a septic system,

The applicant is proposing two (2} entrances to the site from Beulah
Road. Staff recommends that only one (1) entrance be provided and that the
entrance be located as far south as possible as an entranee located along the
northern porticn of the site would result in poor sight distance.

Sp 84-D-064 3.

Based on the number of proposed seats, 231, the Zoning Ordinance requires
58 parking spaces for this use., Tne applicant is proposing 80 parking spaces
which should be sufficient for this use. The plat does not indicate interior
parking lot landscaping whicn should be provided in accordance Sect. 13-106 of
the Zoning Ordinance. .

Transitional Screening 1 and Barrier D, E or F are required along all lot
lines. The plat indicates that there is sufficient space to provide the
required screening except along the southern lot line adjacent to the DRAR.
The applicant is requesting a medification to provide only 15 feet of
screening along the southern lot line in order to locate parking in the area.

Tt is noted that this portion of the property is banked, being located at
a higher elevation than the DRAR. The site should not be visible from the
DRAR, therefors, staff would support the regquest for medification. The
barrier requirement may be waived except along the southern lot line abutting
the DAAR.

Review of the plat indicates that parking lot lights are proposed. Tne
lights should be no higher than twelve (12) feet and should be directed on
site. IEb is also noted that a sign is proposed to be located along Beulah
Road. The sign will be subject to the provisions of Article 12.

STAFF CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

The use is in conformance with the Comprehensive Plan. Provided that the
environmental and transportation concerns are adequately addressed, it appears
that the proposed. use can be implemented in sucn a manner that will not

adversely impact the surrounding area. It is staff’'s judgment that if the
Development Conditions contained in Appendix 1 are implemented, the use will

be in conformance with the general standards for this special pgrmit use.

Conseguently, staff recommends appfoval of SP 84-D-064, subject to the
conditions set forth in Appendix 1, Development Conditions.

APPENDICES

1. Development Conditions

2. Applicant's Affidavit and Statement of Justification
3. Applicable Zoning Ordinance Provisions

4, Environmental Checklist

5. Transportation analysis

Appendix 1
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5p 84-D-064

DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS

If it is fhe intent of the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) to approve this
application, the BZA should condition its approval by requiring conformance
with the following development conditions:

1., This approval is granted to the applicant only and is not
transferable without further action of this Board, and is for the
location indicated on the application and is not transfecable to
other land.

2. This approval is granted for the buildings and uges indicated on the
plat submitted with this application, except as qualified below. Any
additional structures of any kind, changes in use, additional uses,
or changes in the plans approved by this Board, other than minor
engineering details, whether or not these additional uses or changes
require a Special FPermit, shall require approval of this Board. It
snall be tne duty of the Permittee to apply to this Board for such
approval. Any changes, other than minor engineering details, without
this Board's approval, shall constitute a violation of the conditions
of this Special Permit.

3., A copy of this Special Permit and the Non-Residential Use Permit
SHALE, BE POSTED in a conspicuous place on the property of the use and
be made available to all departments of the County of Fairfax during
the hours of operation of the permitted use.

4. This use shall be subject to the provisions set Forth in Article 17,.
Site Plans..

5, The maximum number of seats shall De‘231, with a corresponding
minimum of 58 parking spaces. The maximum number of parking spaces

shall be 80.

6. fTransitional Screening 1 shall pe provided along all lot lines
without modification except that a modification may be permitted
along the southern lot line to provide a 15 foot ktransitional
screening yard. In addition, along the frontage of Beulan Road, the

QE:/ swanty—Eive -(35) foot undisturbed transitional screening yard shall
be provided and the planting requirement may be modified to provide a
lawn area landscaped with evergreen shrubs and the low level
plantings. The amount and type of these plantings shall be
determined by the Director, Department of Environmental Management.
The barrier requirement may be modified except that a parrier shall
be provided along the southern lot line.

7. Interior parking lot landscaping shall be. provided as required in
Article 13. ’

i

Page 210 November 13, 198., Scheduled case of

11:00 HERNDON CONGRECATION OF JEHOVAH'S WITNESSES, appl. under Sect. 3-103 of the Ord.
AM. for a church and telated facilities, located 1526 Beulah Rd,, R-1, Dranesville
Dist., 28~1((1))3A, 2.0 acres, SF 84-D-064.

Ms. Cheryl Hamilton presented the staff report which recommended appraval of the special
permit subject to the development conditions contained in Appendix I. She informed the
Board that the applicant was seeking modification of the 25 ft. transitional screening
requirement for the lot line adjacent to the Dulles Airport Access Road. Staff did not
object to the modification as the land was banked higher than the road and the parking lot
would not be visible, '

Mr. Wwilllam W. Beall of 9046 Jeffrey Road in Great Falls represented the church. He
indicated that the congregation presently shared a Kingdom Hall on Jermantown Road in

Fairfax. Mr, Beall stated that the proposed church and sign would be in harmony with the
surrounding area. He questioned development condition nos, 6 and 12.
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With respect to the requirement for a trail, Ms. Hamllton stated that the Department of
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SP 84~D-064

8. Farking lot lighting shall be tne low intensity type on standards not
to exceed twelve (12) feet in height, and shielded in a mannet that
would prevent light or glare from projecting onto adjacent
residential properties.

9. All signs saall comply with the provisions of Article 12 of the
Zoning Ordinance.

Storm water management shall be provided at the discretion of the
Director, DEM.

11, Appropriate noise attenuation measures shall be provided to attain a
maximum interior noise level of 45 4BA Idn.

12, A trail shall be provided along the full frontage of Beulah Road -

13. Tﬁe proposed nortﬁernmost entrance to the site on Beulan Road shall
be eliminated. .

14. A right turn deceleration lane shall be provided for the entrance on
Beulanh Road.

15. Dedication shall be provided from 45 feet to the centerline of Beulah
Road. . -
%

This approval, contingent on the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve
the applicant from compliance with the provisions of any applicable
The applicant shall be
responsiblé for obtaining the required Non-Residential Use Permit through
established procedures, and this special permit shall not be valid until this
has been accomplished. ’ .

Under Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this Special Permit snall
automatically expire, without notice, eighteen (18) months after the approval
date of tne Special Permit unless the activity authnorized has been
established, or unless construction has started and is diligently pursued, or
unless additional time is approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals because of
occurrence of conditions unforeseen at tne time of tne approval of this
Special Permit. A request for additional time shall be justified in writing,
and must be filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the expiration date.

NO PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CONDITIONS OF THE
SPECIAL PERMIT OR PROFFERED CONDITION AMENDMENT.
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FROFEERS .
PROFFERED CONDITION AMENDMENT 84-D-009-1

Harch 5, 1984

Pursuant to the Virginia Code 15.1-491(a), as amended, and
section 18-203 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance,i. 378
amended, the undersigned hereby proffer to the followiag cdevelop-
ment &onditions, in the event that the Proffared Condition Amend-
wment is granted feor the subject property: . '

1, X proffer that the lot layout, pipestem driveways and.
ctul-de—-sacs, presently termed Moonseed Court, will be located as

ZQ;B shown on the developrent plan submitted as a reguirement for th

e
special exgeption SE B3~Del06./Z08 SAfar Srditamys Sharl 8¢ Jocokwd v
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2. I proffer that the earthen noise bems, lot grading, /*7> «wad’
house placement, pipestem driveways, roads and ﬂousa gievatgéns""&'
will be generally as shown in the Proffered Condition Amendment “**7, ﬂgai
maps, {PCA) text and cross sections, copies of which are attached “
hereto and made a part herecf. A ofswies Fewtays shor/ Si
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3. I pruffgr that the ahove will be constructed zo as to . P
achieye an exterior yard noise environment of €7 dB{AlLyqg or
less in the yards of the lots within the PCA area. The measure-
ment points for these exterior noise levels will begin at the ‘{ﬂmhﬁ"’”k

base of the noise berms or cut sliopes and =
" c extand aw th ¢ 0 2R
distant point of the PCA area. P 2y to € most{a -l

ﬂ'f I."l;"”-!
Sod= i

4. The applicant commits to construct thase ani ithi
the PCA area and within approximately 350 to 450 feettgfwtﬁgln
Dulles Aigport Acecess Road centerline using construction materials
and technfqugs-which are known to have physical properties or
characteristics achieving Sound Transmission Classifications
. {5TC) of approximately 45 for exterior walls.

ide aximum : -
Environmental Management could defer constructiom of the tratl until such time as the NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1 2. W ement shall be ProY vided to attaln 2@ i e indgis will
, ater manag hall be pro be either double glazed tt i

adjacent property was developed., Ms. Hamilton stated that even though the site plan limitations: gferable without 10. iFozgpriate noise attenuation measures s ¢ to the doors will be of gcuble ;faﬁing?d With storm windows and patio

showed two entrances into the property, staff was propesing the elimination of the ’ ted to the applicant only and is not gran Tieation and 18 11, pioisﬁ level of 45 dBA Ldua. fyll frontage of Beulah Road pursuad
0 northernmost entrance on Beulah Road., According to the 0ffice of Transportation, the 1. This approvel is rec for the locatiom indicated on the app interiol | shall be provided along the t (DEM). 4 3. The applicant agrees that the builder will notify pur-
E? gouthern entrance was gafer, had better sight distance, and was already establisﬁed further action of thishnoaid;dand e d the plat gubmitted 12, A tzﬁihesnepartment of Environmentat Hi;zgziiﬁ on Beulah Road ghall be Eiii};izz . Eiiﬁﬁﬁitggnngﬁﬁvig;§7£ysﬁﬁlﬂip§f£1°5tanfli‘§'ls° that the noise
R , and. ted on the iicies O ntrance LO e on Beula . :on ot vant w e the only noise

aot transferable to ot.heT he buildings and uses indica wind po d northermmost & 4 for the entrant attenuation provided from th
Lted For the bu rures of any . ne proposed T 1 be rovide . u d m e Dul;es Alrport Access road and that

Eg The following persons were not in opposition te the church but had comments or comcerns to 2. This approval iseiz:pt as qualified below. ADY additionai Ztrzais Board, other li' i_ri;ht turn deceleration Lane Bhai5 feez to the centerlime of Beulah Road Egdgg;fe g::ﬁ:;:tton will be provided by the county, statenor ?
ud express. Mr. Robert Bedine of 6210 Greeley Boulevard in Spriungfield disagreed with with this applicatiod, hanges in the plans approved By uire a 1t shall be provided from th 8 e atoch notification shall be given prior to
O leaving the issue of trail conmstruction te the Department of Enviromment i £ changes in use, additional uses, B% gr aot these additional uses or changes req 15, Dedicatlon {tions, shall not relieve the @ purchase of the above referenced lots.
™~ determine, Ms. Bonnle Taggett of 9411 Atwood Drise was concerned about trzg?gzngng;:tion than mino¥ engineering detiils; w2§52iro: this Board. It ghall be the du;?néiizgi roval contingent on the abDVE_nOtzdgignipp11ca£le ordinances, regulatzonﬁ.
L ) » ’
> and did not want to see the land abused. R, M. Michaux, President of the Cinnamon Creek Special Perumlt, sball xedt ;e rgpfor guch approval. Any changes, other ; i rion of the This ?pgm compliance with the provisions o sponsible 0T obtaining the require hall March X /4%%nphA%¢ZZ

Homes Association, Inc., forwarded a letter requesting that should the Board approve the Permittee to apply to this oahis Board's approval, shall constitute 3 Vieid applicant ¥ pdards, The applicant shall be ©° pcedures and this special permit 8 rch 5, 1984 X ot 2

special permit request, it be in accordance with the development conditions contained in englneering ietﬁlsé :::;:?Lu;e;mit permit SHALL BE POSTED im or ‘i‘;‘;iﬁ‘lniiil Jse permit through esta‘ﬁiiﬂﬁd e ’ | TR GV

the staff report, conditions of this Sp . 4 the Non~Residential Use Pe ts of Non= his has been accomplished.

3. A copy of this SPECiElDPzititozuthe 359 and be made avai%able to all departmen not be valid umtil £ this Special Permit shall automatiia%tim

During rebuttal, Mr, David Lutke of 2834 Hale Road, a member of the Board of Trustees for a consplcuous place of the o § hours of operation of the permitted use. §-015 of the zoning Ordinance, the approval date of the Specia
) the church, stated that the traffic would be during off-peak hours, He indicated that the County of TFairfax during ERe Und:itizit-notice. eighteen (18) mouthsbiiﬁ;:d or unless construction hasfs;aziii
— there were difficulties with the site because of the Dulles Airport Access Road which: expire, rivity authorized has teen esta 1 ; is approved by the Board of Zo e
iy created problems with trails unless the ac ed, or unless additional tim the time of the approval o)
52 | and 18 diligentlyfp“rzzrr;nce of conditlons unforeseeg ag gtified in writing, and must t

oc e Ju

&~ The engineer for the church, Mr., William Haas of Herndon, informed the Board of the Appeats :eizgie OA request foT additional timihZhZiiiration date.
— difficulty in developing the site with a 25 ft. transitional screening area as it would iiﬁcaaiit; the-Zoning Administrator prior to

impact the parking area, Ten parking spaces would have to be eliminated and could not be ©

replaced due to the 15% grade. Edighty parking spaces were provided which was in excess of Hyland seconded the motion.
= the required number of parking for the seating capacity. However, the church felt 80 Mr. Y irh and Mrs. Thonen).
o mavbdmn rmannc wnrn mava dandeahTla . fmm'ﬂfm' ﬁmm%ég b a vote of 5 to 2 (Mr' Sm1 — L)
Q e R HEEEET kil wie motion passed BY e R R ey s
0 ‘ :
m L
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01-27-10 SOHRAB BAGHERZADEH

LEGEND

NEW FENCE e e g
EXIST. FENCE — » o
SETBACK
EASEMENT -
LEASE

PROPERTY LINE
EXIST. CONTOUR
NEW CONTOUR

TYP. BUILDING
TYP. ROAD

ORDINANCE DATA

PARCEL DATA
!

OWNER: JEHOVAHS WITNESSES, CONGREGATION OF VIENNA
PPARCEL ID; 0281 01 00D3A

ZONING: R-1

EXISTING USE: CHURCH

PROPOSED USE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SITE

OPEN SPACE:

REQUIRED: 21,087 SF FOR 25%

PROVIDED: 84,340.58 - 13,282 SF = 71,067.58 = 84%

BUILDING DATA

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: 60 FEET

EXISTING ORIGINAL BUILDING HEIGHT: 30" FEET

CONSTRUCTION DATE: 1860

TOTAL EXISTING GROSS BUILDING FLOOR AREA: 3,771.7 SF

TOTAL PRCPOSED GROSS TELECOMMUNICATIONS

COMPOUND AREA: 404 SF (0.01 AC)

TOTAL LEASE AREA: 2917 88F (0.07 AC)

MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATIC: 0.30 FOR OTHER THAN RESIDENTIAL OR PURLIC USE
TOTAL FLOOR AREA RATIO: D.05

SET BACK INFORMATION

FRONT YARD (EAST) — REQUIRED: 35° ANGLE OF BULK PLANE AND NOT LESS THAN 25'
TEL ECOMMUNICATIONS WOOD POLE: o

TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPOUND: 231'-8"

BACK YARD (WEST) — REQUIRED: 30° ANGLE OF BULK PLANE AND NOT LESS THAN 10'
TELECOMMUNICATIONS WOQOD POLE: 28111

TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPOUND: 26-11"

SIDE YARD (NORTH) — REQUIRED: 30° ANGLE OF BULK PLANE AND NOT LESS THAN 10"
TELECOMMUNICATIONS WOOD POLE: 3320

TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPOUNLY: 289'-7"

ISIDE YARD (SOUTH) — REQUIRED: 30° ANGLE OF BULK PLANE AND NOT LESS THAN 10'
TELECOMMUNICATIONS WOOD POLE: o

TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPOUND: 200

PARKING SCHEDULE

THE TELECOMMUNICATION FACILITY GENERATES APPROXIMATELY (1) ONE TRIP PER MONTH PER
CARRIER: NO DEDICATED PARKING 1S REQUIRED.

NOTES

THERE ARE NC IMPROVEMENTS TO THE PUBLIC RIGHTS CF WAY,

THE PROPERTY IS SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SEPTIC.

THERE ARE NO FLOCEPLAINS ON THE FROPERTY.

THERE ARE NO GRAVES, OBJECTS OR STRUCTURES MARKING A PLACE CF BURIAL ON THE
PROPERTY PER THE FAIRFAX COUNTY CEMETERY MAP.

THERE 1S A MAJOR PAVED TRAIL ADJACENT TO THE PROPERTY (BEULAH ROAD).

THERE ARE NO PROPOSED STORM WATER MANAGEMENT FACILITIES.

NO EXISTING TREES WiLL BE REMOVED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

THERE ARE NO PRCPOSED SIGNS FOR THIS PROJECT.

TOPOGRAPHY FOR THIS PRCJECT WAS DETERMINED FROM A FIELD RUN SURVEY (06-09-08) AND
EXISTING SITE PLANS.

10. THERE ARE NO KNOWN UTILITY EASEMENTS ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

WoONTTITTTR WS

FLOOD ZONE

MAP # 51552500500 — MARCH 5, 1990
THIS PROJECT IS NOT LOCATED IN A FLOOD PLAIN (ZONE X)

PARKING
TWO (EXISTING) PARKING LOTS

PARKING REQUIRED A
1 SPACE/4 SEATS

231 SEATS @ 1 SPACE/4 58 SPACES
TOTAL REQUIRED 58 SPACES

PARKING_PROVIDED /2\/3\

PROJECT SIZE - 1,170 SF OF DISTURBED AREA

STORM WATER CALCULATIONS
ANALYSIS

THERE IN SO INCREASE FOR THE 10 YEAR/24 HOUR PEAK DISCHARGE.
Qp10 1S LESS THAN 1.00 CFS. THIS ANALYSIS SHOWS THAT THERE IS NO
NET INCREASE IN RUNOFF FOR THE PURPOSES OF VIRGINIA STORM
WATER MANAGEMENT.

STORM WATER MANAGEMENT AND BEST PRACTICES
NARRATIVE

THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES FOR AN EXEMPTION FROM STORM WATER
MANAGEMENT. THE STORM WATER RUNOFF DOES NOT INCREASE THE
WATER QUANTITY VOLUME.

THE WATER QUALITY/VOLUME CRITERIA QUALIFIES FOR A WAIVER -~
THE UN-COMPACTED GRAVEL COMPQUND ACTS TO AID INFILTRATION.
IN ADDITION, EXCESS SURFACE RUNOFF 18 TRANSPORTED FROM THE
SITE AS SHEET FLOW THROUGH AN EXISTING DOWNSLOPE WOODED
AREA TO REMAIN. THE DRAINAGE OQUTFALL FOR THE COMPOUND
DEVELOPMENT AND ACCESS ROAD AREA WILL BE DISCHARGED AS A
SHEET FLOW.

OUTFALL NARRATIVE:

STORMWATER RUNOFF FROM THIS PROPERTY OUTFALLS INTO AN
EXISTING STORM SEWER DRAIN. IT IS THE CPINICN OF THE
SUBMITTING ENGINEER THAT NO ADVERSE AFFECTS ARE CREATED
COWN STREAM FROM THE PROPERTY.

STORM WATER - RATIONAL METHOD CALCULATIONS

PRE DEVELOPMENT

Q10 =CfxCxlIxA
Ci(10) =1.00

Cf(100) =1.25
Composite C =0.30

i10 =7 27 inthr
100 =9.84 injhr

A =0.05 acre
Q10 = (CHCIA =0.11¢fs
Q100 = (CHCIA =0.18cfs
POST DEVELOPMENT

Q10 =CfxCxIxA
Cf(10) =1.00

Cf(100) =1.25
Composite C =0.32

i10 = 7.27 infhr
i100 = 9.84 in/hr

A = 0.05 acre
Q10 = (CNHCIA =0.12cfs
Q100 = (CHCIA =0.20cfs

INCREASE OF RUNOFF (10 YEAR STORM) = 0.01 CFS
INCREASE OF RUNOFF (100 YEAR STORM) = 0.02 CFS

PMNIMUM STORMWATER INFCRMATIOM FOR REZONING, SPECIAL EXCEPTION,
SFECIAL PERMIT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPLICATIONS

Fhe fafiowing infermation 13 required 1o be shown or provided in alt zoning applications, or o wiver request

cf the submisslon requrement with justticaton shai e attached. Mote: YWaivers vi# be acted upon separatly.
Failuse to adequately nddress the requirad suiimission normation may resuil m a delay I precessing ihis
aprication.

This information is requirad under tha failowing Zoring Ordinance paragraphs:
Spesial Prrmits (3-811 2J & Ik} Specinl Excaptions (911 24 & 2L)
Cluster Subdivision ($-615 1G & 1H} Commercial Revitalization Districts (9622 2A (155 & {13))
Doeyveiopment Flane BRC Disyict (16.302 34 4L} PRC Plan {16.303 1B &4 10}
FOP P Ciatricls (except PRC) {16502 17 3 10) Amendnients {(18.202 $0F & 103}

[X] 1. Piat is at o minimum scale nf'1'=50_'- {uniess itis tepicted onone sheet with 8 minimum scale of 172100,

2. A graphic depisting ine stormwaler m'anag'emenl facility{ies} ard finits of cleanng snd greding atcommodats
the stornmwaier managemesnt fackityfies), slorm crainage pips syatems and cutiet protection, pend eqillvays,
aceess oads, aile oulfalis, ensrey dissipalion devices, and stream stebilization measures as shovm on
Shaet . '

A. Pravida:
Faziity Noma/ On-site aren Offsitearea  Drainoge Feotarint Storage - #poad, dam
Type & Ne. setvedf (Beres)  senvad (perso)  aren (ocres) area {sh Volume (ef)  height {ft)

NI MA NIA MA . _NIA

P WY S T C s )

Tolaia

[:] 4. Onsitz drainage channels, outfals and pips systems are shown on Shest NIA
FPornd Inket and oulet pipe cystems ate shown on Shest i}”&.

[7] 5. Kaintenance aceess iroad) o stermwaler mansgement tacliyiles) are shown or: Sheet NIA .
‘Type of moinlenance cocess oed surface asted an the piatis {osohalt. gechicek. gravel. e}, .

[_—_l 5. Landscaping and ires preservalion shown i and near (Ge slormwater management faclify is shown
on Sheat N/,

B] 7. A stormivaier mansgsment azmative’ which cortains a descnption of how detention and besi
management prasticas requiremants wil te met & providea an Skest A0

D 8. A description of Ihe exinting conditons af each numbered alls outfall extended aowneirenm from the ait2
lo = point which s al 225t ¥0 §mes the sile erea or which kes o dranage asea of at feest one squere
e (540 acres) i previded an Sheet N/A

D 9. A descrigtion of bow tne outfalt rcquireméma_. inciuding cantibuting draingge arzas of the Public
Facizties Manual will be satisfied i3 provicded on Sheet MNIA .

I:]tu. Ex:ting tapography with macimum cortour intarvals of two (2) oet and a role o5 10 whether it le an ay
-survey or faid run is provided on Shaests .

[X]i . A-subimisgion waiver in requesied Tor

12. Stomwater moncgersent is not required beeauze  THE NET INCREASE FOR 10 YEAR / .
24 KOUR PEAK DISCHARGE DOES
NOT WCREASE THE WATER QUANTITY
VOLUME: THERE 15 NO NETINCREASE

EXISTING 75 SPACES
EXISTING TC BE ELIMINATED 0_SPACES

TOTAL PROVIDED

73 SPACES (3 HC)

I \
/ A APPROVED EXISTING 25 A

WIDE TRANSITION
/ SCREENING BUFFER
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—
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—
T——
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—
—
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————— - - - s

| !

i |
/ PROPOSED LOCATION OF |
’ EXISTING SHED |

/ 1 PROPOSED AT&T 20'x20'-6"x8" |

! HIGH WOOD FENCED COMPOUND

! / PROPOSED AT&T \
' EQUIPMENT CABINETS ON

/ ! A 11'x14'=6" CONC. SLAB
, / PROPOSED AT&T
! A 20°’x20'—6" LEASE AREA
| EXISTING LOCATION OF 10°=0" x

14'-0" x 8’0" HIGH SHED - TO
T — RELOCATED 30'-0" TO NORTHEAST/

-...______‘-‘

—
—

—

T - A :
‘ [
‘A\ tﬁ-’
EXISTING VDOT SOUND ‘ NG
APPROVED EXISTING 15’ (/ZZEE?

WIDE TRANSITION
SCREENING YARD

PROPOSED U.G. POWER &
TELCO CONDUITS ROUTED TO
EXISTING UTILITY POLES

EXISTING 5" WIDE

{t} CONCRETE WALKWAY
PROPOSED 15" WIDE
ACCESS/UTILITY EASEMENT

';h:. -
A BARRIER WAL 5 .

SETBACKS (COMPOUND TO PROPERTY LINES):
FRONT (EAST):  281'-11"

SIDE (SOUTH): 200"

REAR (WEST): 26'-11"

ATWOOD — JEHOVAHS WITNESSES, CONGREGATION OF VIENNA SIDE (NORTH):  289'-7"

CHURCH MEMBERS: 250

FULL TIME CHURCH EMPLOYEES: 0

PART TIME CHURCH EMPLOYEES: 0

CHURCH VOLUNTEERS: 20-30 (VARIES)
PRE-SCHOOL STUDENTS: N/A
PRE-SCHOOL EMPLOYEES: N/A
PRE-SCHOOL OPERATING HOURS: N/A

SIGNS

ONE EXISTING SIGN

ILLUMINATED — 9'—6" WIDE x 6" HIGH BY 1'-4" DEEP

NO PROPOSED SIGNS

SCALE IN FEET

0 50 100 200 300

-
/
/
! |
EXISTING
7 FroPRY UNE
, / :
Ny ’ EDGE OF PARKING ! /
' PAVING TO PROPERTY / ]
LINE DIVENSION (TYP)

PIN 0281-01-0003A

F—JEHOVAHS WITNESSES,
I CONGREGATION OF VIENNA

(DB. 10584 PG. 1014)

EXISTING VERIZON 20" EASEMENT

EXISTING STUP-UB

EXISTING UTILITY POLE W/
TELCO BOX. AT&T TO
OBTAIN TELCO CONNECTION
FROM THIS POLE TO THE
REPLACEMENT POLE

PROPOSED OVERHEAD TELCO FROM
\ EXISTING UTILITY POLE TO AT&T
CABINET ALONG PROPERTY LINE

N

o EXISTING (8'—6"x6'~0"HIGH)

=\ ILLUMINATED SIGN

T

Ch\\
wA
- a\ EXISTING UTILTY POLE
B ) Y
H \\
TS \
- \ EXISTING 40'-0" PAVED
ri,u:\ ENTRANCE — PROPOSED PROJECT
/‘Q e \ \ INGRESS /EGRESS
?) w0, K \\ EXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT
: (\\ \\ ?\0}@ (TYP)
\‘\ G‘b\
, EXISTING UTILITY POLE W/
PROPOSED AT&T 60" LONG F;%qi NEW OVERHEAD TRANSFORMER TO BE REMOVED.
(PROVIDED BY DVP) W/ TN & POWER TO THE ALL EXISTING EQUIPMENT ON THIS
CONCEALMENT ON TOP OF THE PO REPLACEMENT POLE POLE SHALL BE RELOCATED TO
NEW POLE.

NOTE: - &
ALL DISTURBANCES BEYOND THE PROPOSED COMPOUND AND

TOWER SHALL BE REPLANTED, REPLACED OR REPAIRED TO MATCH
THEIR ORIGINAL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

SITE PLAN N

SCALE: 1"=100" @ 11"x17" A-0
SCALE: 1"=50" @ 247x36"

TRUE NORTH

5659 COLUMBIA PIKE, SUITE 101
FALLS CHURCH, VA 22041-2868

TEL: (703) 671-6000
architects FAX: (703) 671-6300
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- ~ PIN 0281-20-0147 PAUL
rREMONT e _— RYDER (DB. 18065 PG.
e RN 2112) LOT 147 EXISTING PROPERTY LINE

APPROVED EXISTING 25" WIDE
TRANSITION SCREENING BUFFER

EDGE OF PARKING PAVING
TO PROPERTY LINE

DIMENSION (TYP)

LOT 148 PIN
0281-20-0148 (DB.

19293 PG. 434) MARK D.
WHITAKER ?
PIN 0281-01-0003A JEHOVAH'S
WITNESSES, CONGREGATION OF VIENNA
(DB. 10584 PG. 1014)

248°_ o

ASPHALT
PARKING LOT

PROPOSED LOCATION OF EXISTING SHED

| PROPOSED AT&T 20'x20'-6"x8" HIGH
WOOD FENCED COMPOUND

PROPOSED AT&T EQUIPMENT CABINETS
ON A 11'x14'-6" CONC. SLAB

/ PROPOSED AT&T 20'x20'-6" LEASE AREA

/ EXISTING LOCATION OF 10'-0" x 14'-0"
f x 8'=0" HIGH SHED — TO BE
RELOCATED 30'—0" TO NORTHEAST

EXISTING VDOT SOUND BARRIER WALL

EXISTING 5' WIDE CONCRETE WALKWAY

APPROVED EXISTING 15" WIDE

TRANSITION SCREENING YARD

PROPOSED 15" WIDE ACCESS/UTILITY EASEMENT

SCALE IN FEET

50 100

150

EXISTING VERIZON 20" EASEMENT

EXISTING STUP-UB

EXISTING UTILITY POLE W/ TELCO BOX. AT&T T0
//—-OBTAQN TELCO CONNECTION FROM THIS POLE TO THE
REPLACEMENT POLE

PROPOSED OVERHEAD TELCO FROM EXISTING UTILITY POLE TO AT&T
CABINET ALONG PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING (9'—6"x6'-0"HIGH) ILLUMINATED SIGN

EXISTING UTILITY POLE

EXISTING 40°-0" PAVED ENTRANCE — PROPOSED PROJECT
INGRESS/EGRESS,

EXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT (TYP)

PROPOSED U.G. POWER & TELCO CONDUITS
ROUTED TO EXISTING UTILITY POLES

EXISTING UTILITY POLE W/
TRANSFORMER TO BE REMOVED. ALL
EXISTING EQUIPMENT ON THIS POLE
SHALL BE RELOCATED TO NEW POLE
PROPOSED AT&T 60° LONG POLE
(PROVIDED BY DVP) W/ ANTENNA
CONCEALMENT ON TOP OF THE POLE

1

A0

SITE PLAN
SCALE: 1’=50' @ 117x17”

NEW OVERHEAD POWER TO THE

architects

engi1neer-crs
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EQUIPMENT KEY NOTES:

(1) PROPOSED ARGUS Te41 DC
POWER CABINET (30°%30")

(2) PROPOSED ARGUS Te40b
BATTERY CABINET (30°x30")

@ PROPOSED OUTDOOR NOKIA BTS
CABINETS

FUTURE OUTDOOR NOKIA BTS
CABINETS

@ PROPOSED ALU OUTDOOR NODE
B CABINET (35.4"Wx40.0"D)

(6) FUTURE ALU OUTDOOR NODE B
CABINET (35.4"Wx40.0°D)

(7) PROPOSED RX—AIT CABINET

(8) FUTURE RX—AIT CABINET
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NOTES:
1. CONCRETE STRENGTH SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3,000 psi.
2. SLAB TO BE FLAT AND LEVEL.

NOTES: 1. DEPTH "D" WILL BE MINIMUM OF 36" FROM FINISH
STONE GRADE OR DEEPER BASED UPON NATIONAL

3, CHAMFER 3/4" AT ALL EXPOSED EDGES OF CONCRETE.

ELECTRICAL CODE, UTILITY REQUIREMENTS OR STATE
AND LOCAL CODES. A

2. LEAN CONCRETE, RED-COLORED TOP, MAY BE USED

~ NOTES:

1.PLATES ARE TO BE INSTALLED WITH NON-CONDUCTIVE
ISOLATING FASTENERS. USE INFORMATION SUPPORT

PRODUCTS: SHOULDER WASHERS (PN# SW) 12-24 MACHINE
SCREWS (PN HP—24) & EQUIVALENT

Rawland /Atwood RD/Zoning/A3.dwg
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B 1'=0" a IN PLACE OF COMPACTED SAND. 2.COMPONENTS NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY.
FINISHED GRADE, OR GROUND ,
i} COVER MATCH SLOPE AND 3.6.6 MINIMUM RET CABLE RQUIRED BETWEEN CCU AND RET
| 12" CONC. SLAB THICKNESS OF EXISTING TRENCH CABLE LIGHTNING PROTECTION DEVICE.
B | B #5 @ 127 oc
' : <
4 » | 7. EACH WAY UNDISTURBED SO
4 e s ) o T&B AUTIONARY TAPE TO CRGB
. | 4 N I S — SECTION "
< 4 -
| < T.0. SLAB = e SPACE 3RU
. ) 4 CRADE - == OMPACTED BACKFILL
B 4 . RO = —— W/ SATISFACTORY NATVE OR SPACE 1RU
- < 4 9 a Ol VR >\//\\//\\//\ > = e IMPORTED SOIL SPACE 1RU
7 | - = 32 % . | —— =
4 g < LT XY g i COUPACTED SAND SPACE 2RV
o, e 2, » | PN, = OGS ET A ore o) SR
, N N 4.9 4 4 g"eT%T-‘-@"eT’ef-’e%’eg-ﬁg-‘;eg-‘feg-ﬁg-‘é%’s%’ >§//\ = i } COMPACTED SAND BED ) SPACE 123
. ‘ " \\(.\\\I\\\\I\\‘\I\\\\I\\.\\I\\\/\\\\/\\‘\I\\\/\i\\/\\\l\\ - RE[' CCU
- < - | 6" COMPACTED " PR R RN [ (SEE NOTE 2)
a 4 : v < GRAVEL i\//{\%é/\\\/\ XK ,\\\,\\é\\/\/\\//‘\/‘\// i T™MA PDU 1RU
' < 4 oa ‘ =
4 T 4 7 4 ; SPACE 1RU
3 (MIN) nn
. 4 SUITABLE CONDUITS FOR TELEPHONE, ~p * CONDUIT SIZE, TYPE, QUANTITY GND BAR "l 1RU
< a | suscraDE ELECTRICAL. WH E * (TYP) AND SEPARATION DIMENSION TO
a — . < TYPICAL DETALL @ SLAB PERIMETER , WHERE APPLICAB TH LOCAL
4 4 _ " BE VERIFIED WITH LOCAL UTILITY
| ag 2 POWER & TELCO CONDUITS 6" (MIN)
4 “ < () FRONT VIEW
4 AZJ | N v
{ ) < e .y
SLAB_FOUNDATION RET EQUIPMENT AND MOUNTING RACK /73\
EQUIPMENT FOUNDATION DETAILS /1) DIRECT BURIED CONDUIT /2 SCALE: NTS A3
SCALE: N.T.S. \A-3/ SCALE: N.T.S. A-3
FRONT OF LUCENT and 28
-t o —t - =~
™ I e | *
EQUIPMENT CABINET 0.6'¢ HOLE ! oPTIO oMPAR R
© © ﬂ | . . TOP
. ‘ OPENING (4 - 5 LOWVERS,
35.4" 900.0 PLACES) . / oF A 1owN)
b 1 N\ N L 0T 0 LY e
. o 26.77'1680.0)  |4.35" [110.0] FRONT | I — 208" i
g 1 ” 2’-—4" 1 :‘C\j % 29 O"
P — |t e .
G I I § I e L
o N " AR R = B,
o | = = BOTTOM MOUNTING o | ALTE 92| | ST Senegy
= | & ~ = HOLE PATTERN o _ ST REI%\JCEPTE\%TE
2, | © IN N © c
:cole N g g My \/I/ FOSURE
. S S o =y .
% 1 1 \\\ ".It'
i FRONT | A ) AC
Bt : N > /, 2 CO;EBWER
\ N : . A
26.77'(680.0] S VI | - B e 7 NOTES: AR CrONER ol L—17 ey
ENTRY © 1. FOR CONCRETE PAD MOUNTING INSTALL (4) ¢ 0 3 y !
CONCRETE ANCHORS HILTI HSL-3-M12/25 (ARGUS 7\ = |
LUCENT QUTDOOR NODE B UMIS  aener— P/N 633-066-10) OR EQUIVALENT. - \“‘ngﬁo
EQUIPMENT CABINET BOLT PATTERN S PART
2. FOR PLATFORM MOUNTING, INSTALL (4) 1/2"¢ ‘ oo 76" MENT
NOTES: A325 STRUCTURAL BOLTS OR EQUIVALENT. T
1. LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES SHALL 3. INSTALL ISOLATION PAD (1/8" BARRIER MAT;
SUPPLY & INSTALL THE ARGUS P/N 83) UNDER CABINET. 1
ANCHORS AND RELATED
HARDWARE. FOR THE UMIS ) 4, APPROXIMATE MAXIMUM WEIGHT WITH EIGHT
CABINET. = BATTERIES (2 SHELVES) AND AC POWER/TELCO
- ENCLOSURE IS 2300 LBS.
2. COMPLETELY ASSEMBLED UNIT
WEIGHS 1200 LBS. ! ARGUS CABINET DETAILS /T6)\
3 y-7" SCALE: NTS A-3
LUCENT CABINET DETAILS /42
SCALE: NTS N, RX—AIT CABINET DETAILS /5
SCALE: NTS A—4
SPECIAL PERMIT / 2939 3 |01-27-10| MOVED COMPOUND SB |CDM| BMQ o BC ARCHITECTS ENGINEERS
. 2 |01-08-10| SPECIAL PERMIT / 2232 REVISED AGT |cDM| BMQ FALLS CHURCH, VA
AIWOOD RD_JEHOVAH'S WITNESS CHURCH | |09—07-09| SPECIAL PERMIT / 2232 OR |coM| BMG s
5659 COLUMBIA PIKE, SUITE 101 : UCI-]RIST PHER D.7
FALLS TECEU(F%) W 220417068 10108126_3289 a 0 |06—15-09] SPECIAL EXCEPTION / SPECIAL PERMIT / 2232  |GMW|CDM| BMQ MOBIN . FOUNDATION & HUBBLE BOX DETAILS
i FAX: (703) 671-6300 SITE ADDRESS: 7150 STANDARD IR A |05~27-09 | PRELIMINARY ZONING GMW| CDM| BMQ
prehitects 1580 BEULAH ROAD HAOVER, D 7107 o oare VSO ooy BC DRANNG NUMBER | Re
€engi1ineers VIENNA, VA 22182 SCALE:  AS SHOWN DESIGNED B. QUINN DRAWN ~ GMW sl 10108126-A-3 3




CUSTOMER HAND-OFF
COMPARTMENT

EMERSON MESA SPAN
KL BASE FOOTPRINT

. AC ENTRANCE ”
FIVE (5) 2" CONDUITS / CONDUIT CUSTOMER w38
FROM CUSTOMER ACCESS e / CONDUITS - yantan |
CHAMBER TO HANDHOLE B
‘ . / PANEL BOX s h N 11 N/SzE—R1T 3( %l:z_)c :
i = = .
W 2 ™| PLACES)
| O . I R S —
au ARERT ROt I -y 2100 et _lﬁ -
¢ o al I
. v%‘, o 8 | :
b Z MESA SPAN XL S [ REMOVEVABLE™: 7. CUSTOMER  + 2 | <
VERIZON EQUIPMENT CABINET £, COVER o5y CONDUITS ] [
ENTRANCE e i |
CONDUITS ) |
! | ‘L !
] =
! 2 13/168"~ 25 1/2" Q*
\ f'r“z-;-)\\_ ! -D - %
,, 1/2-13 UNC
0" HUBBELL PAD 4 13/16" .,
- 50 - HANDHOLE / / N Bvr ENSERT)(TYP- 6
~_| PLACES
50"
- — S CUSTOMER i / \
. o CONDUITS , 1/2-3 UNC x 1 %
NOTES: % 6 (13) FLAT / (32) 16 HEX HEAD

1. SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL A 3/4°@ CONDUIT

FROM
120V

4”x4"

BREAKER BOX ON VERIZON CABINET TO 30A
AC NON-FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH ON A

WOODEN POST NEXT TO THE MESA CABINET.

2. SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL A 2"¢ CONDUIT

FROM

CUSTOMER HAND-OFF COMPARTMENT TO

HUBBEL HANDHOLE PENETRATION.

MESA SPAN XL PADLAYOUT W/ HUBBLE QUAZITE BOX /1

WASHER (2 PLACES)

BOLT (2 PLACES)

COVER PLATE

HUBBLE REPLACEMENT HALF COVER [/ 2\

SCALE: NTS

A4
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SCALE TS A e MESA SPAN XL
- — FQUIPMENT CABINET
O
CUSTOMER HAND—OFF )
COMPARTMENT . - 5
85.37" _ —\
o BREAKER PANEL BOX——— =1
t o
I . . | -
MESA SPAN XL | )
BATTERY
/ EQUIPMENT CABINET NPT |
= "T"-n
~r c
1 o ¢ CONDUITS (SEE |
NOTES 1 AND 2) -
el 1y Y
FINISHED GRADE t 1
:bO ' / e ° \ | o / S e L \ ( / .
..l ‘ l = o o) = ‘ | I/
~ :O‘) d 2 I | I
< . ) =
DO' ¢ ° T — 5 £ - “l |
74 . HUBBELL | S
! s PAD/HANDHOLE | o
o~
| |
| |
! L ! | |
4" MN. PEA GRAVEL—N — — — — — — — — J 1

CUSTOMER ACCESS CHAMBER

SIDE VIEW /3

MESA SPAN XL EQUIPMENT CABINET TOP VIEW /74 AND CONDUIT
SCALE: NTS W SCALE: NTS

A-4

NOTES:

1. THE PAD/HANDHOLE SHALL BE
SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY
SUBCONTRACTOR. DESCRIPTION: MESA

SPAN XL PAD/HANDHOLE HUBBELL
PART NO: PG3660Z578VY MATERIAL

Df: 11063843 SIZE: 367(W) x
60"(L) x 36”(D) HUBBELL CONTACT:
MIKE MANZI, (845) 485-1462

2. INSTALL TOP OF HANDHOLE FLUSH

3. INSTALL 4" MIN. THICK PEA GRAVEL
UNDER BOTTOM OF HANDHOLE.

WITH GROUND SURFACE.

24

22" LONG CABLE RACK 4

PLACES (1

TERMINATOR BOTH SIDES)

1/2-13 UNC LFTING
BOLTS 4 PLACES — |

£ x 41/2"x 9
MOUSEHOLE KNOCKOUT
(2 EACH END WALL)

5/8 PULLING EYE 1500#
(6672 N) MAX PULL OUT
(1 EACH END)

PLACES {1 CENTERED EACH

) 1/2-13 UNC x 1 3/4"
1/2"¢ S.S. FLAT ﬁ,/ LG. S.S. HEX HEAD
CAPTIVE BOLT 2 PLACES

WASHER 2 PLACES\©

1" x 4" PULL SLOT
W/ 1/4" CENTER
PIN 2 PLACES

5/8" x 1" THRU SLOT W/
11/4° x 1 5/8" x "
DEEP C’BORE 2 PLACES

SKID RESISTANT
SURFACE

PG3630C529VY

FULL COVER P/N

1/2" PAL NUT PG3660C527VY

2 PLACES

1/2-13 UNC SELF
ALIGNING REPLACEABLE
S.S. NUT 2 PLACES

BMT BRACKET
(CENTERED ONE END)

COVER GUARD
STRUT 2 PLACES

LONG CABLE RACK 3

OVER EACH

TERMINATOR FOR 4"
0 / CONDUIT 8 PLACES

(2 EACH SIDE & 4
EACH END)

>41/2"¢ THRU HOLE (FOR
\ EXCESS GROUND RIBBON)

\— GROUNDING RIBBON

PG3660B724

MESA SPAN XL PAD/HANDHOLE /3

SCALE: NTS W

— MESA SPAN XL
/ EQUIPMENT CABINET i
A JI§ Y

1.09

29.50"

-~}

| ] \ ‘

29.93"

46.22"

15.42"

15.20"

MESA SPAN XL EQUIPMENT CABINET FRONT ELEVATION /s

05-27—-09 GREG WOLOZYN

architec

e ngi1inee

5659 COLUMBIA PIKE, SUITE 101
FALLS CHURCH, VA 22041-2868
TEL: (703) 671-6000
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SPECIAL PERMIT / 2232

10108126_3289

SITE ADDRESS:
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NOTES:

1. THERE ARE NO IMPROVEMENTS TO THE PUBLIC

RIGHTS OF WAY.

2. THE PROPERTY IS SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER AND

SEPTIC.

3. THERE ARE NO PROPOSED STORM WATER

MANAGEMENT FACILITIES.

4. NO TREES WILL BE REMOVED.

/ONING AND SITE TABULATION:

1. SITE AREA

2. EXISTING USE

3. PROPOSED USE
COMMUNICATIONS  FACILITY
4. EXIST BUILDING AREA

5. PROPOSED BUILDING AREA

84,349.58 SF (1.9364 AC)
CHURCH
CHURCH AND TREEPOLE

49947 SF
N/A

TRUE NORTH

SCALE IN FEET

0 150 300

ZONING MAP — FROM SECTION SHEET 40-2/ 2\

600

SCALE: 1"=300" @ 11"x17"
SCALE: 1"=150" @ 24"x36"

LEGEND

CODORUS SILT LOAM — 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES
OCCASIONALLY FLOODED

CODORUS AND HATBORO SOILS — 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES
OCCASIONALLY FLOODED

GLENELG SILT LOAM, 7 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES

GLENELG SILT LOAM, 15 TO 25 PERCENT SLOPES

GLENELG SILT LOAM, 25 TO 45 PERCENT SLOPES

URBAN LAND

URBAN LAND—-WHEATON COMPLEX

WHEATON-CODORUS COMPLEX — 2 TO 7 PERCENT SLOPES
WHEATON—GLENELG COMPLEX — 2 TO 7 PERCENT SLOPES
WHEATON-GLENELG COMPLEX — 7 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
WHEATON—GLENELG COMPLEX — 15 TO 25 PERCENT SLOPES

WHEATON—MEADOWVILLE COMPLEX — 2 TO 7 PERCENT SLOPES

PEP®EEHE®® ®®

I 162 /163

SOILS MAP

SCALE: 1"=300" @ 11"x17"
SCALE: 1"=150" @ 24"x36"

T
n
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p
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*

BC ARCHITECTS ENGINEERS

FALLS CHURCH, VA

CCHRISTOPHER D.>

ZONING & SOILS

DRAWING NUMBER

REV

SCALE IN FEET IRUE NORTH
0 130 300 600 900
3 |01-27-10| MOVED COMPOUND CDM| BMQ
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PROPOSED AT&T PANEL
ANTENNAS -~ 1 PER SECTOR

EXISTING 105" UNIPOLE ;

ANTENNA PLAN VIEW / 2\
SCALE: N.T.S. =

]
]

2.625"£0.125

a
T PROPOSED AT&T ANTENNAS

INSIDE THE CONCEALMENT —
1 PER SECTOR (3 TOTAL)

C
C

PROPOSED AT&T 60" TALL
WOODEN POLE TO REPLACE
EXISTING UTILTY POLE, G.C. TO
BURRIED PROPOSED WOOD

POLE 10" DEEP UNDERGROUND

m

J

BOTTOM VIEW SIDEVIEW FRONT ELEVATION

DUALBAND PANEL ANTENNA /3

01-08—-10 ATECSON

- SCALE: NT.S. 6
ANTENNA ELEVATION /17
SCALE: N.T.S. A—6
3 |01-27-10| MOVED COMPOUND SB |CDM | BMQ BC ARCHITECTS ENGINEERS
SPECIAL PER’:“T / 2232 2 | 08=08=00 | SPEC/ALEPEEAYT 4 QABBIEATIIXXP ANTENNA AT | CDM| BMQ é@eﬂ‘ﬂ oF ) FALLS CHURCH, VA
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FALLS £5UFf0?)V€7$2g3352868 10108126_3289 at&t 0 |06—15-09| SPECIAL EXCEPTION / SPECIAL PERMIT / 2232  |GMW|CDM| BMQ e T 0% ANTENNA DETAILS
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€engi1neecrs VIENNA, VA 22182 SCALE:  AS SHOWN DESIGNED B. QUINN DRAWN ~ GMW VAL soEioccrs . 10108126— A-6
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PROPOSED AT&T ANTENNAS .
INSIDE THE CONCEALMENT - 1 AN

PER SECTOR (3 TOTAL)

\\‘ \\
PROPOSED AT&T 60° TALL N
WOODEN POLE TO REPLACE T~
EXISTING UTILITY POLE, G.C.
TO BURRIED PROPOSED WOOD TOP OF STRUCTURE
POLE 10’ DEEP UNDERGROUND e *j] i FLEV. 377 AMSL ¢‘
............................... \'\'\.36\.
............................ %, :
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, PROPOSED AT&T '\-’f_)@& o &
...... i EQUIPMENT CABINETS ON &, L4
OLANE, ANGLE - A 7'x22’ CONC. SLAB \‘5\_% e
PROPOSED AT&T 20 x 206" x 8' ™. T 3
HIGH WOOD FENCED COMPQUND— M
\ 5 \'\.<2“
m}ﬂ\ GROUND
!
‘ TELEV. 320° AMSL &
248'-1" 51'-6"
B COMPOUND FENCE TO NORTH PROPERTY LINE T0 SOUTH
I PROPERTY LINE

SCALE IN FEET

e — WEST ELEVATION /1

SCALE: 1"=40" @ 11'x17" A—7
0 20 4() 30 120 SCALE: 1"=20" @ 24"x36"

-/'

PROPOSED AT&T “ANTENNAS
INSIDE THE CONCEALMENT — 1

PER SECTOR (3 TOTAil)\\

PROPOSED AT&T 60' TALL™, -
WOODEN POLE TO REPLACE ™,
EXISTING UTILITY POLE, G.C.
T0 BURRIED PROPOSED WOOD s, | T0P OF STRUCTURE
POLE 10" DEEP UNDERGROUND — o= -] I ELEV. 377 AVSL
ST N\, T
PROPOSED AT&T . N
EQUIPMENT CABINETS ON SN -
A 7'x22' CONC. SLAB S -

T
—"
-t
—
"
—
L

RE

PROPOSED AT&T 20" x 20'-6" x 8" ™.

va

HIGH WOOD FENCED COMPOUND_—,/\ S

)

57'-0'
OVERALL HEIGHT

9t

l_’:: ................... m H N, : ' GROUND
) ELEV. 320" AMSL é_
35'-6" 219'=11"
= TO WEST - - COMPOUND FENCE TO EAST PROPERTY LINE B}
PROPERTY LINE e

TOWER TO WEST PROPERTY LINE

SCALE IN FEET

5-:—— SOUTH ELEVATION / 2\

01-27—-10 SOHRAB BAGHERZADEH

SCALE: 1"=40" @ 11"x17" A=7
0 20 40 80 120 SCALE: 1°=20' © 24°x36"
3 |01-27-10| MOVED COMPOUND SB_|CDM| BMQ BC ARCHITECTS ENGINEERS
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\
(

B L APPROVED EXISTING 25" WIDE
PROPOSED SILT TRANSITION SCREENING BUFFER

FENCE (TYP.)

PROPOSED AT&T EQUIPMENT o

CABINETS ON A 11'x14'=6" -
CONC. SLAB (

PROPOSED AT&T N\
20'x20'-6"x8" HIGH WOOD

\
FENCED COMPOUND &
LEASE AREA \
PROPOSED LOCATION OF )
EXISTING SHED
EXISTING
CONTOUR (TYP.)

PROPOSED AT&T

15 WIDE ACCESS/
UTILITY EASEMENT

—_—

EXISTING
LOCATION OF
SHED TO BE
RELOCATED

OHU

oot

X EDGE OF ASPHALT
DRIVEWAY

DEAD AND INVASIVE PLANT PROPOSED UTILITY TRENCH. —_—
MATERIALS TO BE REMOVED SAW CUT & REPAVE
IN THIS AREA ASPHALT DRIVE: — -

APPROVED EXISTING 15" WIDE
TRANSITION SCREENING YARD

TYPE 1 TRANSITION
SCREENING YARD

EXISTING TREELINE (TYP.)

PLANTINGS LEGEND

01-28-10 DAVID RICHARDSON

SYMBOL QUANTITY | COMMON NAME BOTONICAL SIZE CONDITI | 10 YEAR | WILDLIFE TREE .
NAME ON CANOPY | BENEFIT | CANOPY EXISTING WOODEN FENCE ~ <
SF SF X 1.5) |PROVIDED =y
(A ) TOTALSF PROPOSED REPLACENENT o0 Oy {3 .
3 EASTERN RED JUNIPERUS | 6 TO8' | B&B 100 150 450 ILITY POLE W/ ANTENNA b
CEDAR VIRGINIANA HT <
3 AMERICAN HOLLY | ILEX OPACOVAR | 6' TO &' B&B 100 150 450 TYPE 1 TRANSITION YARD SCREENING
> T SELOLLY PINE ‘ SINUS TREDA 1 lHOT T S%E 500 300 200 AREA OF TYPE 1 SCRFENING NEEDED TO BE PLANTED/RESTORED = 2,300 SF 0
- _ X
REQUIRED AREA OF TYPE 1 SEREENlNG (2,300_)( 757«':) = 1,225 SF LANDSCAPE PLAN m
PHELLOS SCALE: 1"=10" @ 24’x36”
TOTAL 2,100 SHRUB MIX
QUANITY — 11 EACH SCALE IN FEET =
> INKBERRY (ILEX GLABRA) S
33 MED EVERGREEN (SEE MIX) 24" HT | CONT. - - - > CHERRY LAUREL (PRUNUS LAUROCERASUS) E;:_—
SHRUBS > LEATHERLEAF VIBURNUM (VIBURNUM RHYTIDOPHYLLUM)
0 10 20 40 60 TRUE NORTH
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< Length of tunnel > Typical maximum
depth of roots at
Ift
| _ PLATE NO STD NO Adapled trom: Hoodfand Conservation Manual, Prince George County, Maryland
PLATENO | STDNO Reference: UNN PLATENO- | STDNO
wiornee: | CRITICALROOT ZONES AND TUNNELLING 212 TREE PROTECTION FENCE
Seation 12-0402.1 DRIPLINES OF TREES 1-12 Section 12-0603.2C INSTALLATION 6-12
FAIRFAX COUNTY PUBLIC FACILITIES MANUAL FAIRFAX COUNTY PUBLIC FACILITIES MANUAL
TREE PRESERVATION NOTES
1. ALL TREES PROPOSED FOR PRESERVATION SHALL BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE FAIRFAX COUNTY PUBLIC FACILITIES MANUAL, SECTION 12-0703 — TREE AND
FORESTED AREA PROTECTION.
I 2. ALL TREES PROPOSED FOR PRESERVATION SHALL BE PROTEETED BY TREE PROTECTION FENCE. TREE
I PROTECTION FENCING IN THE FORM OF . <
- LN > FOUR (4) FOOT STEEL POSTS DRIVEN EIGHTEEN (18) INCHES INTO THE GROUND AND PLACED
l clearing and grading clearing and NO FURTHER THAN TEN (10) FEET APART OR:
I grading > SUPER SILT FENCE TO THE EXTENT THAT REQUIRED TRENCHING FOR SUPER SILT FENCE DOES
¥ NOT SEVER OR WOUND COMPRESSION ROOTS WHICH CAN LEAD TO STRUCTURAL FAILURE AND/OR
Dot 1in o 2 in — UPROOTING OF TREES;
diameter holes SHALL BE ERECTED AT THE LIMITS ‘OF CLEARING AND GRADING AS SHOWN ON THE EROSION AND
. to a depth of %2 in SEDIMENT CONTROL SHEETS. <
< Tree pro:rctlon fence and space 18 in apart 3. ALL TREE PROTECTION FENCING SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ANY CLEARING AND GRADING
Woodchip mulch St . ACTIVITIES, INCLUDING THE DEMOLITION OF ANY EXISTING STRUCTURES.
4, THE INSTALLATION OF ALL TREE PROTECTION FENCING SHALL BE PERFORMED UNDER THE DIRECT
) _ o SUPERVISION OF A CERTIFIED ARBORIST, AND ACCOMPLISHED IN A MANNER THAT DOES NOT HARM
g = ’ """""""""""" 2 EXISTING VEGETATION THAT IS TO BE PRESERVED.
zj S 'gg“z%‘\\ ; 1-5-?ﬂ-' 5. THREE (3) DAYS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY CLEARING, GRADING OR DEMOLITION <
::.",_ﬁ%\( < ; gz;;—ﬁl ACTIVITIES, BUT SUBSEQUENT TO THE INSTALLATION OF THE TREE PROTECTION DEVICES, THE UFMD, <
.-.:‘ Tt — | DPWES, SHALL BE NOTIFIED AND GIVEN THE OPPORTUNITY TO INSPECT THE SITE TO ENSURE THAT
S } ST = ALL TREE PROTECTION DEVICES HAVE BEEN CORRECTLY INSTALLED. IF T IS DETERMINED THAT THE
Backfill trench” | | omar, , ; FENCING HAS NOT BEEN INSTALLED CORRECTLY, NO GRADING OR CONSTRUCTION ACTMITIES SHALL <
15 i g s OCCUR UNTIL THE FENCING IS INSTALLED CORRECTLY, AS DETERMINED BY THE UFMD, DPWES.
trench width _Edge trees with damaged root systems = .
ATE STDNO \_/\_/\_/\/\_/\/\_/\/\_A/\/\A/\/\_/\/
Relgrence: :
_ FLATENG | SIDNO Section 12-0806.4B VERTICAL MULCHING 13-12
s ROOT PRUNING 1
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I Remove all wire, piastic,
: rope, and harlap

(natural and synthetic)

from Lop half of rool ball

1/8 depth of root ball

above grade
£ Do not place

mulch adjacent
to base of trunk

2-3in
of mulch

2-3in
lemporary saucer

U]]] u -II[[]

Backfill

" Soil pedestal
undisturbed

GELE
NG

<———— Planting hole 2 -3 x width of rootball —————>

PLATENO STDNO

Reference:
Section 12-0805.3A

TREE PLANTING 812

FAIRFAX CO TREE PLANTING DETAIL /32

FAIRFAX COUNTY PUBLIC FACILITIES MANUAL

Note: Staking and guying may

be required to counter high winds,
soil settlement, steep slopes, vandalism,
or other conditions ihreatening tree \
health or suitable growth patterns.

2 strands of galvanized wire
twisted for support

" Rubber hose |
1/8 depth of root ball v 1
above grade

Remove all wire, plastic,
rope, and burlap
(natural and synthetic)

Upright from top half of root ball

& stakes

2-3 in of muich.
Do not place
mulch adjacent to trunk

2-3in
temporary saucer

=H:
Soil pedestal
undisturbed

evond backfill to

P firm soil
e 2.3 x width of rootball >
TREE STAKING PLATENO | STDNO
Reference: UPRIGHT STAKING FOR TREES
Section 12-0803.3C LESS THAN 3 INCHES IN CALIPER 9-12
WHEN REQUIRED

FAIRFAX CO TREE STAKING DETAIL /4

FAIRFAX COUNTY PUBLIC FACILITIES MANUAL

Note: Slaking and guying may

be required to counter high winds,
soil settlement, steep slopes,
vandalism, or other conditions
threalening tree health or

suitable growth patterns,

Top view of stake
and guying wirc positions

2 strands of galvanized

. . . Rubber hose
wire twisted for support

1/8 depth ol toot ball
above grade

Remove all wire, plastic,
rope, and burlap

(natural and synthetic)
from top half of root ball

Surveyor's
flagging 1

2-3in
of mulch. Do not place
muleh adjacent to trunk

2-3m f//
temporary sauccr -

.................

Soil pedestal
undisturbed

G PlaMIting hole 2-3 x width of rootball we——m

— ] TREE GUYING PLATENO | STDNO
Reference Sec 12-0805.3C FOR TREES 3 INCHES IN CALIPER 10 12
AND GREATER WHEN REQUIRED -

FAIRFAX CO TREE GUYING DETAIL
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01-08-10 DRICHARDSON

SCALE: N.T.S. -3 SCALE: NTS. -3 SCALE: N.T.S. -3
SURVEYOR'S FLAG—————
/  ——GARDEN HOSE 1/2', - —UNDERSTORY TREE
TURNBUCKLE / e o W RNAUGKLE * —REMOVE BURLAP FROM
_‘ REMOVE BURLAP FROM — ~/ TOP 1/3" OF ROOT
?gggksangﬁﬁ\[l)ANIZED \‘\“W’,ii ,-f‘/—TOP 1/3" OF ROOT BALL DOUBLE-STRAND, / BALL
/" =3 SHREDDED HARDWOOD 12-GAUGE S
WIRE, TWISTED A‘\‘”‘,”’" SR CAVANIZED WRE ~—3" SHREDDED
ST j ' /" HARDWOOD MULCH
N LS IL , TWISTED———
SRS | o s \ 3" EARTH BERM TO
NN / o "
"&‘ ; *\0’ LN ‘
/‘.éaﬂguz@:géﬁ 2'x2" HARDWOOD STAKES; FORM SAOCER
rf;,\\&\\@ !,Y;"J Do | 36" MIN. LENGTH— 947"
=\ HARDWOOD
SIS STAKES; 36"
i MIN. LENGTH—
=
= A g5 *_
SENE =i g
=<3Z =l —TT11—//]
=253 == =11 =1
= <€Oﬁ<ll ,\.\___1||_____5F,____‘,‘ [ = ; H___..I,{
T \ R e ==
\ EQE D N == =
\ SPE: T el
\\ = Eé P — 1_
TAMP OR WATER TOPSOIL AT 6" \_ e \ -
INTERVALS; WATER THOROUGHLY LOOSEN SUBSOIL AT e85 \
WHEN HOLE IS 2/3 FULL BOTTOM OF EXCAVATION TAMP OR WATER TOPSOIL AT 6" \ -
TO 6" MIN. DEPTH, TAMP INTERVALS; WATER THOROUGHLY LOOSEN SUBSOIL AT
NOTE(S): WHEN HOLE 1S 2/3 FULL—— ot iiiseaygivil
1. EVERGREEN TREE SHALL BE MIN. 6" IN HEIGHT NOTES: ' '
2. SPECIES OF TREE SHALL BE EASTERN RED CEDAR 1. SPECIES OF DECIDUOUS TREE SHALL BE AMERICAN HOLLY
PLANTED AS SHOWN WITH A MIN. OF 1-3/4” CALIPER
AT TIME OF PLANTING
EVERGREEN TREE PLANTING DETAIL/ 17 DECIDIOUS TREE PLANTING DETAILS /2 ,
SCALE: N.T.S. @ SCALE: N.T.S. -3
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: TH
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01-27-10 SOHRAB BAGHERZADEH

PROPOSED SILT
FENCE (TYP.)

PROPOSED AT&T 20'x20'—6"x8’D/
HIGH WOOD FENCED COMPOUN
& LEASE AREA

(‘\
/ N
N
\ AN
\
]
fA\ T
i \\
!! \ // |
/ \/ p
{ //\
I 7 \\ ;’
/4 ,f_// \
FEXISTING e~ \

/ N
J/ LOCATION OF I
J SHED TO BE |
/  RELOCATED

EDGE OF ASPHALT
DRIVEWAY

D

SCALE IN FEET

—
—

i N /// / T

APPROVED EXISTING 25" WIDE
J/ TRANSITION SCREENING BUFFER

PROPOSED AT&T EQUIPMENT

CABINETS ON A 11'x14'-6"
CONC. SLAB

PROPOSED UTILITY TRENCH.
SAW CUT & REPAVE
ASPHALT DRIVE — "‘

APPROVED EXISTING 15" WIDE
TRANSITION SCREENING YARD

EXISTING TREELINE (TYP.)

PROPOSED LOCATION OF
EXISTING SHED

EXISTING
CONTOUR (TYP.)

PROPOSED AT&T

15" WIDE ACCESS/
UTILITY EASEMENT

EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN /1

SCALE: 1"=20" @ 117x17"
SCALE: 1"=10" @ 24"x36"

&S~

EXISTING WOODEN FENCE

PROPOSED REPLACEMENT

UTILITY POLE W/ ANTENNA

CONCEALMENT

0 10 20 40 60 TRUE NORTH
3 |01-27—10| MOVED COMPOUND SB_|CDM| BMQ BC ARCHITECTS ENGINEERS
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CONSTRUCTION OF A SILT FENCE CONSTRUCTION OF A SILT FENCE
(WITHOUT WIRE SUPPORT) (WITH WIRE SUPPORT)

1. SET THE STAKES. - 2. EXCAVATE A 4'X 47 TRENCH 1. SET POSTS AND EXCAVATE A 4"X4" 2. STAPLE WIRE FENCING TO THE POQSTS,
UPSLOPE ALONG THE LINE OF TRENCH UPSLOPE ALONG THE LINE
STAKES, OF PQSTS.
L
R @/4
W 'I/
= >0 -

3. STAPLE FILTER MATERIAL 4. BACKFILL AND COMPACT
TO STAKES AND EXTEND THE EXCAVATED SOIL.
IT INTC THE TRENCH.

3, ATTACH THE FILTER FABRIC TO THE WIRE 4, BACKFILL AND COMPACT THE
FENCE AND EXTEND IT INTO THE TRENCH. EXCAVATED SOIL.
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SHEET FLOW INSTALLATION
| (PERSPECTIVE VIEW)

1
POINTS A SHOULD BFE HIGHER THAN POINT B.

DRAINAGEWAY [NSTALLATION
(FRONT ELEVATION)

NOTE: ALL DETAILS ARE REFERENCED FROM THE VIRGINIA EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL HANDBOOK, THIRD EDITION, 1992
SEE DRAWINGS G—1 AND G—2 FOR LOCATIONS OF EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURAL PRACTICES

@SILT FENCE STD 5.00-1 ' @SUPER SILT FENCE STD 3.00=2

FROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL DETAILS /1)

SCALE: N.T.S. \eas-/

06—-11-09 GREG WOLOZYN
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GENERAL LAND CONSERVATION NOTES

SOURCE CONTROL NARRATIVE:

VEGETATIVE BUFFERS:

1. NO DISTURBED AREA WILL BE DENUDED FOR MORE THAN 7 CALENDAR DAYS UNLESS IT IS
AN ACTIVE WORK AREA OR OTHERWISE AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OR HIS AGENT.

A VEGETATIVE BUFFER WILL BE PRESERVED AROUND PARTS OF THE PERIMETER OF THE SITE
THROUGHOUT THE WORK.

FLOW DISPERSION:

2. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE PLACED PRIOR TO OR AS
THE FIRST STEP IN GRADING.

STORM WATER SHEET FLOWS ACROSS THE SITE FROM WEST TO EAST

SITE SENSITIVITY:

3. ALL STORM AND SANITARY LINES NOT IN STREETS SHALL BE MULCHED AND SEEDED
WITHIN 7 DAYS AFTER BACKFILL. NO MORE THAN 500 FEET SHALL BE OPEN AT ANY ONE
TIME.

4. ELECTRIC POWER, TELEPHONE, CABLE T.V. AND GAS SUPPLY TRENCHES SHALL BE
COMPACTED, SEEDED AND MULCHED WITHIN FIVE DAYS AFTER BACKFILL.

5. ALL TEMPORARY EARTH BERMS, DIVERSIONS AND SILT DAMS SHALL BE MULCHED AND
SEEDED WITH TEMPORARY VEGETATIVE COVER IMMEDIATELY AFTER GRADING. STRAW OR HAY
MULCH IS REQUIRED. THE SAME APPLIES TO ALL SOIL STOCKPILES.

6. DURING CONSTRUCTION, ALL STORM SEWER INLETS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY INLET
PROTECTION, MAINTAINED AND MODIFIED DURING CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED.

7. ANY DISTURBED AREA NOT PAVED, SODDED OR BUILT UPON BY NOVEMBER 15T OR
DISTURBED AFTER THAT DATE, SHALL BE MULCHED IMMEDIATELY WITH HAY OR STRAW AT THE
RATE OF TWO TONS PER ACRE AND OVER-SEEDED BY APRIL 15TH.

8. AT THE COMPLETION OF ANY PROJECT CONSTRUCTION AND PRIOR TO BOND RELEASE, ALL
TEMPORARY SEDIMENT CONTROLS SHALL BE REMOVED AND ALL DENUDED AREAS SHALL BE
STABILIZED. COUNTY INSPECTOR TO APPROVE REMOVAL OF ALL TEMPORARY SILTATION
MEASURES.

NOTE:

1. GENERAL CONTRACTOR MAY RELOCATE OR REVISE EROSION AND SILTATION CONTROLS AS

ALL THE SILT FENCES SHOULD PREVENT SILT FROM ENTERING ANY DOWNSTREAM STORM
SEWER SYSTEM. THERE IS NO PROPOSED SCIL STOCKPILING.

MAINTENANCE::

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES PERIODICALLY AND AFTER
EACH RUNOFF PRODUCING RAINFALL EVENT. ANY NECESSARY REPAIRS OR CLEANUP TO MAINTAIN
THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE EROSION CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE MADE IMMEDIATELY., THE
FOLLOWING ITEMS WILL BE CHECKED, IN PARTICULAR:

A. THE SILT FENCE BARRIER WILL BE CHECKED REGULARLY FOR UNDERMINING OR

DETERIORATION OF THE FABRIC. SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED WHEN THE LEVEL OF
SEDIMENT DEPOSITION REACHES HALF WAY TO THE TOP OF THE BARRIER.

B. THE SEEDED AREAS WILL BE CHECKED REGULARLY TO ENSURE THAT A GOOD STAND IS

MAITAINED. AREAS SHOULD BE FERTILIZED AND RE-SEEDED AS NEEDED.

C. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINIG ESC CONTROLS DURING CONSTRUCTION.
D. INSPECTION TO BE CONDUCTED SHALL BE PER CHESTERFIELD COUNTY STANDARDS AND

REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING ALL INSPECTIONS.

E. SILT FENCE SHALL BE CHECKED AFTER EACH MAJOR STORM EVENT OR ONCE PER WEEK.

SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED AFTER IT BECOMES 1/3 HEIGHT OF SILT FENCE.

F. ALL VEGETATIVE AND STRUCTURAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL WILL BE

CONSTRUCTED ACCORDING TO THE STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE VIRGINIA
SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL HANDBOOK, 3RD ED, 1992

DEEMED NECESSARY DURING CONSTRUCTION TO MAINTAIN PROPER SEDIMENT CONTROL.

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL NARRATIVE:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

THE PURPOSE OF THIS PROJECT IS THE CONSTRUCTION OF A WOOD POLE FOR THE
PURPOSE OF INSTALLING ANTENNAS. EQUIPMENT CABINETS ALONG WITH ASSOCIATED UTILITIES

WILL BE LOCATED AT THE BASE OF THE TOWER. THE LEASE AREA OF THE TOWER IS 11'x35'
(385 SF)

ESC MEASURES—STRUCTURAL PRACTICES:

STRUCTURAL MEASURES TO BE USED ON THE SITE INCLUDE SILT FENCE. SUPER SILT
FENCE, AND STONE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE. ALL MEASURES SELECTED ARE STANDARD ESC
ITEMS FOR THIS APPLICATION. ANY DISTURBED AREA DENUDED FOR SEVEN DAYS THAT IS
NOT IN ACTIVE WORK AREA TO BE TEMPORARILY SEEDED.

VEGETATION PRACTICES:

VEGETATION PRACTICES INCLUDE TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT SEEDING OF ALL GRASS AREAS.
MANAGEMENT STRATEGIES:

1. CONSTRUCTION WILL BE SEQUENCED SO THAT GRADING OPERATIONS CAN BEGIN AND END
AS QUICKLY AS POSSIBLE.

2. TEMPORARY SEEDING OR OTHER STABILIZATION WILL FOLLOW IMMEDIATELY AFTER GRADING.

3. AREAS WHICH ARE NOT TO BE DISTURBED WILL BE CLEARLY MARKED BY FLAGS, SIGNS,
ETC.

4. THE JOB SUPERINTENDENT SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INSTALLATION AND
MAINTENANCE OF ALL ESC PRACTICES.

5. AFTER ACHIEVING ADEQUATE S%ABILIZATION THE TEMPORARY ESC MEASURE WILL BE
CLEANED UP AND REMOVED, ONLY AFTER APPROVAL OF THE COUNTY ESC INSPECTOR.

PERMANENT STABILIZATION:

ALL AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE STABILIZED WITH PERMANENT SEEDING
IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING FINISHED GRADING. SEEDING SHALL BE DONE WITH KENTUCKY 31
TALL FESCUE ACCORDING TO STD. AND SPEC. 3.32, PERMANENT SEEDING, OF THE
HANDBOOK. EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS WILL BE INSTALLED OVER FILL SLOPES WHICH
HAVE BEEN BROUGHT TO FINAL GRADE AND HAVE BEEN SEEDED TO PROTECT THE SLOPES

PROPERLY. MULCH ( STAW OR FIBER ) WILL BE USEDON RELATIVELY FLAT AREAS. IN ALL
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, TABLE 3.32-D SEEDING OPERATIONS, SEED FERTLIZER AND LIME WILL BE APPLIED PRIOR TO MULCHING.
SITE SPECIFIC SEEDING MIXTURES FOR PIEDMONT AREA
2. ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND AND ABOVE GROUND UTILITIES TO BE RELOCATED AS
NECESSARY TO ACCOMODATE THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR IS Total Lbs —APPLY LIME AT TWO (2) TONS/ AC OF OVERSIZED AGRICULTURAL GRADE LIMESTONE.
RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING LOCAL UTILITY COMPANIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. Per Acre. |
Minimum Care Lawn A —APPLY FERTILIZER AT 1000 LBS/ AC, 10-20-10 OR EQUIVALENT NUTRIENT( 23
LBS./1000 SF)
- Commercial or Residential 175-200 Ibs.
- Kentucky 31 or Turf-Type Tall Fescue 95-100%
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL NARRATIVE { CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE ): - Improved Perennial Ryegrass 0-5%
- Kentucky Bluegrass 0-5%
1. INSTALL CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE. Hioh-Maintenance Lawn 200250 Ibs. CABLE 3318
2. INSTALL SILT FENCES IN THEIR LOCATIONS AS SHOWN ON PLAN. _ Kentucky 31 or Turf-Type Tall Fescue 100% ACCEPTABLE TEMPORARY SEEDING P MATE q
3. CLEAR SITE. "
General Slope (3:1 or less) QUICK REFERENCE FOR ALL REGIONS"
4. CONSTRUCT TOWER & EQUIPMENT WITHIN FENCED COMPOUND. - Kentucky 31 Fescue 128 Ibs. Rate
- Red Top Grass 2 1bs. Planting Dates Species (Ibs./acre)
5. PERMANENTLY STABILIZE DISTURBED AREAS PER VIRGINIA EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL - Seasonal Nurse Crop * 20 lbs.
STANDARD AND SPEC. 3.32. 150 1hs. / .
Low-Maintenance Slope (Steeper than 3:1) Sept. 1 - Feb. 15 50/50 Mix of
6. REMOVE E&S CONTROLS WITH THE SITE INSPECTORS PERMISSION. FSAFD ' Annual Ryegrass
- Kentucky 31 Fescue 108 1bs. (Lolinm multi-florum)
- Red Top Grass 2 Ibs. & 50 - 100
- Seasonal Nurse Crop * 20 lbs. Cereal (Winter) Rye
- Crownvetch ** 20 Ibs. (Secale cereale)
150 1bs.
* Use seasonal nurse crop in accordance with seeding dates as stated below: Feb. 16 - Apr..30 Annual Ryegrass 60 - 100
February 16th through April ...................... Annual Rye (Lolium multi-florum)
May 1st through August 15th .......... ... ... . ... Foxtail Millet
August 16th through October ... .. ... . o oL Annual Rye ) .
November through February 15th .. ................. Winter Rye May 1 - Aug 31 gi?;?: i?:ﬁ::it) 50
** Substitute Sericea lespedeza for Crownvetch east of Farmville, Va. (May
through September use hulled Sericea, all other periods, use unhulled Sericea).
If Flatpea is used in lieu of Crownvetch, increase rate to 30 Ibs./acre. All legume
seed must be properly inoculated. Weeping Lovegrass may be added to any slope
or low-maintenance mix during warmer seeding periods; add 10-20 Ibs./acre in
mixes.
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